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Decision No. £375

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter - of the Application of i)

FPRAVK ATKINSON doing business as - )

- SOUTH LOS ANGELES TRANSPORTATION CO., )  Application MNo. 30786
for an order granting an increase in ) o '
fares and to establish school farcs. )

Appearances

Vernon P. Sneneger, for anplicant.

Glenn 7. Wewton, Charles . Jacobsen and
T Gerald W. Collins, for tke Transporta-
tion Department of the California
Public Utilities Commission.

OPINION

.Frank Atkinson 1s engaged in the dbusiness of transpo:ting
passengers as 2 passenger stage corporation over certain routes
serving the southera portion of Los Angeles, the City of Compton,
and adjacent communitics. By this apﬁl;cation he seeks aﬁthorify
to inerease cortain fares'on less than statufory notice. ,

. Pudlic hearing was had before Examiner Bryant at Los angeles
on January 17, 1950. The matter is ready for decision. o

Testimony in support of the prOposal was offered by appllcant
and by hils son, who 15 general manager of the company.' Accord;ng
to these witnesscs, applicant bas furnished a safe and reliable
transportation service.continuously since 1925 Durink this‘time;

c~ordinv to the testimony, he has not heretofore found it necess.ry
to resort to any fare imerease. The witnesses dcclared hovever, |
that it now is apparent thqt new revenue muot be dnveloped as herein

proposed in ordcr to meet increaoeq expenso of onermtion._
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Applicant currently maintains single=zone fares of five cents
Ll ‘ _

and six cents. The one-way fare between any twd adjacent zones is

.10 cents, and between three zonmes is 15 cents. ‘There are no token
farés, and no réund—trip, commatation, or school fares. Authority
is herein sought to increase the single-zone fares of five cents and
six,cents to seven centsz. NoO change is proposéd,in the inxer-zoné
fares of 10 cents and 15 cents. Anplicant would also establiéhva 
schdql‘fﬁre of MO‘éingle-zonc rides for @2;00; The general manager
believed that the faré'structure as proposed would be reasohablet'
and desirable since it would produce needcd_revenue, would remove
exiéting inequalitics, and would,make the fare leveijmore nearly
comﬁarable to that of other trapsportation companies in‘thevvicinity?
With reference to school fares, he dbelieved that with incrcascd adult
fares a concession should bde made to students aé hofein pfOpéscd;

lﬁxhibits and testimony relating to the companyfs‘cpefations
were submitted by the general manager andvby/a‘tranpérfation:
engineer of the Commission's staff. Both witnesses had developed
data relative to passenger traffic trends aﬁd-estimates of futufc
revenues andfexponscs. The general ﬁanaécr stated that his company
realized a profit of 55,678 for the first cleven Donths of;19ﬁ9. de
estimated, howevér, that for thé'yoar 1950, if prcsénf fares are
mainxain¢d, the compan&'scipenses will oxceed revenues by abproxi;
mately $5,500. The engincor's estimates, based upon'ﬁhe year ending
Jaﬁuafy 31, 1951, indicated ~n expocted loss of apprcximately,sh,ooo;
The anticipatod,opcraﬁing results forvtno-lZJmonth periods, under

1 . _ , ' .
- A six-cent fare l1s maintained for travel within three of the . .
company’s single-fare zones, and the five-cont fare applies to the
remaining four zones. : . -

The inequalities referred to recsult from the application of the
nonmuniform S-and 6-cent fares to zones which arc all generzlly of
uniform size. S : C S

2e




'A.BQ"786 -AH’ | | o

both present and proposed fares, are as follows:

Present Fares Proposed Fares

Commission . C comBaicn
Applicant Engineer Aoplicant Engineer

Opefa:ing Revenues . $180, 734 $169,010 $l93;143 &lBi,OBO;
Operating Expenses 186,290 173,040 186,290 173,370
Net before Income Taxes $ (55%8)  $ (030) $-6,853 § 7, 710_; '
Operating Raﬁio 103.0%" 102.4% 96.5%‘ - 95}7%x1
Zsvimated Rate Base  $14d, 364 $146,220  $L44,36L  $146,220
Raté'bf~ﬁeturn - - Lol SaB%fy 
(§§§§)' . - o B

Apéiicanﬁ's expected losses were aitributed largely to
inc:eases in wage and d@preciation expense, and to a decline in off-
peak‘patronag-. Exhibits submitted indicated the extent ofvappli- -
cann'é increases in wage and depreciation expensés,for eachfyear-v'
since 1946. His wage expense for léhs'was sho@n to be approximaﬁélyr
16 per cent greater than ﬁhac in 1948; and his:19h9 depreciatibn“
expense was greaqer than in 1948 by ap?rdximatgly 29 per cént}B'Fbr
the year 1950, the general manager anti¢ipatedsimilarincfease;;iﬁ
wages, with a further increase in depreéiaticn expense of'approxi;'
zately fivevpérjcen;;h | “'

No oneéqppOSed the sought increaseé. The usual notices
of hearing were:éen; to partieélbelieved to be intefested, and |
notices were'puBiishedvin local newspapers and pqsted'in appliéant’s
vehicles. . | |

The record is convineing that applicant has endeavored to

supply his patrons with efficient and satisfactory transpértation at

The company operates 13 pieces of rassenger equipment. Nine of
the vehicles are late-model, 32-pagsenger, diesel-hydraulic buses. .
Plans have been made to replace two of the older buses with new
. vehicles during 1950. -

& Applicant’s expense figures as set forth in the foregoing tabie_
include some wage increases which are anticipated but not definitely

known. The Commission engineer excluded such expenses from his
cstimates. o : -
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reasonable fares. It is noteworthy that he has.found iﬁ possible
TO rencder transportation service for more than 24 years wiohout a
fare adjustment. It is apparent, however, that he now faces an
operating loss under present fares. Alohough the gen eral manager
and the Comm;semon engmnee* differed somewhat in their estimates, it
is ¢lear under either estlma that present fares will result in
losseo, and ohat the proposed fares will not produce excesszve
earn ings. ‘
The sought fares in ooher res pects appear to be reasonable._
Upon careful consideration of all the facvs and circum-
stances of record the Commlssion concludes and finds as a fact that
the 1ncreased fares as proposed in this appllcatzon are Just;fled

The applzcatmon will be granted._

QRDER

Public hearing having been had in the above-entitled'”
application, full consideration of the matters and thinés-involved-
naving been had, and the Commission now being fully advised;

IT IS HERESY ORDERED that Frank Atkinson, doing business
as South Los Angeles'Transportation Co.? be and he is hereby
autborized to amend his Local Passenger Tariff Cal. P. U C. No. 7,
v0 establish, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commio-
sion and to the pubiic, fares as follows:

| 1. Increase-preseno-single-zone fares of five (5) and
six (&) cents to seven (7) cents.
Establish a fare for students under él years of age,
going from or to a primary or secondary school, of‘

LO single-zone rides for £2.00.
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effeétive*date-of ’
thic order. | | |

- This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof.

’ Dated at San Franc;sco, California, this 2 day of

Fedruary, 1950,
. *\‘
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